#### **RESOLUTION 2022-57**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,600.00 AND \$44,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,600.00 and \$44,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER	PRICE
Gayle Corporation	\$3,663.20
Hayes Pump Inc	\$3,663.20

for the following goods or services:

## Parts for Pump Rebuild: Rebuild of T4 Pump Rotating Assembly

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

### **Gayle Corporation**

in the amount of \$3,663.20 for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

James E Lynch, Jr., Chairman

Joseph R. Malone, III Assistant Secretary

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Anthony T. Dollas, Jr., Esquire

General Counsel

# **CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Parts for rebuild of T4 pump rotating assembly

CONTRACTOR:

**Gayle Corporation** 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$3,663.20

**BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:** 

01-003-665A

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

06/20/22

Date

Elizabeth J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer

# THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Rebuild of T4 Pump Rotating Assembly  ITEM OR SERVICE:Parts For Pump Rebuild								
Vendor: Gayle Corporation	Price: \$ 3,6	63.20 S	pecial Terms:					
Solicited By: C Bluhm Email X Internet ESTABLISHED \		Phone	In Person					
2. Vendor; Hayes Pump Inc	2. Vendor: Hayes Pump Inc Price: \$ 3,663,20 Special Terms:							
Solicited By: C Bluhm Email X Internet	Fax	Phone ;	X In Person					
3. Vendor:	Price:		Special Terms:					
Solicited By: Email Internet	Fax	Phone	In Person					
4. Vendor:	Price:		Special Terms:					
Solicited By: Email Internet	Fax	Phone	In Person					
AWARDED TO: Gayle Corporation TERMS: PURCHASE ORDER #	SPECIAL (	COMMENTS	PRICE:\$ 3,663.20 S:ESTABLISHED VENDOR					
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY: Charles Bluhm Jr DATE6/16/2022								
(SIGNATURE) Chul-Bliles								

Chuck,

Please see attached. Prices quoted exclude freight to your plant or any applicable State of NJ sales/use taxes. Estimated lead time on these items would be 3-4 weeks after receipt of an order.

Call with any questions.

Thank you for your support of the products and services of GAYLE Corporation and look forward to working with you in the future.

Sincerely, Robert Fuller GAYLE Corporation - "Environmental Equipment Sales & Service" - Since 1984 (610) 296-0970 / FAX (610) 640-4599

	1.861.50	615 20	270.50	27.0.30	37.50	19.20	37.50	00.70	6.20	717.80	24.00	06.12	5.80	70.10
Ж	G	· <del>6</del> 7	<del>)</del> 4	<del>}</del> €	A	49	· <b>4</b>	→ •	Ð	€9	÷ &	•	₩,	49
Net Price EACH	930.75	307.60	135.25	10.50	0.73	9.60	18 75	2 6	3.10	358.90	10 95	000	2.90	35.05
Net F	₩	ઝ	₩.	÷ &	<b>→</b>	₩	49	+ 6	A	<del>⇔</del>	· <del>(*</del>	• •	<del>59</del>	↔
Description	Impeller, hardened ~ 110 2H	Seal Assembly	Ball Bearing	Oil Seals		Bearing Cap Gasket	More Oil Seals	Spai Plate Gasket	סכמו   זמוכ סמפעכו	Seal Plate (p/n 38272-234)	Impeller Washer	التنامين موالمعطا	Impeller cap ocrew	Oil Level Sight Gauge
Part #	10528	46513-150	S1040	S1352	700007	10330G	S1352	10959G	0 0 0 0 7 7	1183/-B	10278	DM10040	24001	S1471
Oty	7 (	7	7	7	c	7	7	2	۱ (	7	7	0	7 (	2

Total \$ 3,663.20



### **Quote From:**

Hayes Pump, Inc (02-NJ) 295 Fairfield Avenue Fairfield NJ 07004 US

Quote Number	Quote Date	Payment Terms	FOB	
00174323	6/16/2022	CREDIT CARD	Shipping point	

S

ı

P

T O

Sell Loc: 02

Cust PO:

Mark #:

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
954 FARNSWORTH AVE
BORDENTOWN NJ 08505
US
B
Y

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY 954 FARNSWORTH AVE BORDENTOWN NJ 08505 US

Phone: 609-291-9105

Fax: 609-291-9079

LINE	ITEM / DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UOM	UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT	NET UNIT PRICE
0010	10528 11010	-2.00	<del>-615.150</del> 0	615.1500
	GR IMPELLER O	EA		_1 <del>,230.30</del>
0015	10528 1102H	2.00	930.7500	930.7500
	GR IMPELLER ADI RF	EA		1,861.50
0020	46513-150	2.00	307.6000	307.6000
	GR CARTRIDGE SEAL	EA		615.20
0030	S1040	2.00	135.2500	135.2500
	GR BALL BEARING	EA		270.50
0040	S1352	2.00	18.7500	18.7500
	GR OIL SEAL	EA		37.50
0050	10530G 18000	2.00	9.6000	9.6000
	GR GASKET VEG FIBER	EA	,	19.20
0060	S1352	2.00	18.7500	18.7500
	GR OIL SEAL	EA	l l	37.50
0070	10959G 20000	2.00	3.1000	3.1000
- 1	GR SEAL PLATE GASKET	EA		6.20
0800	38272-234 10010	2.00	358.9000	358.9000
	GR SEALPLATE	EA		717.80
0090	10278 15030	2.00	10.9500	10.9500
	GR IMPELLER WASHER CRS	EA		21.90
100	DM1004S 15991	2.00	2.9000	2.9000
	GR SOC HD CAPSCR STL	EA		5.80
110	S1471	2.00	35.0500	35.0500
	GR SIGHT GAUGE	EA		70.10
1				

06/16/22

9:50AM

## **QUOTATION**

PAGE:

2 OF 2

00174323



LINE	ITEM / DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	NET UNIT PRICE
			2,000,111	EXTERDED I MOL

Payment terms are subject to Credit Approval.

Total Price

4.893.50

The parties agree that this quote and any order arising from it are expressly subject to and incorporate by reference Hayes' Terms of Sale which are available at http://hayespump.com/Terms. Customer's acceptance of this quotation is expressly conditional on Customer's assent to such incorporated Terms of Sale.

-1,230,30 ToTAI- 3663.20

Please send a copy of your tax exempt certificate when placing your order.

Email the tax certificate to tmackenzie@hayespump.com or fax to 978-369-8461.

Sales Rep(s): NJ Office